

**SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO**

2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding  
Pursuant to §1-40-107(2), C.R.S.  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-  
2018 #95 ("Congressional Redistricting")

**Petitioners:** RANDOLPH E. PYE and  
MAX S. GAD,

v.

**Respondents:** ROBERT DURAY and CARLA  
CECILIA CASTEDO RIBERO

and

**Title Board:** SUZANNE STAIERT, JASON  
GELENDER, and GLENN ROPER.

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS:**  
Kelley B. Duke, #35168  
Benjamin J. Larson, #42540  
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR & PASCOE, PC  
717 17th Street, Suite 2800  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: 303-623-2700  
Facsimile: 303-623-2062  
E-mail: [kduke@irelandstapleton.com](mailto:kduke@irelandstapleton.com)  
[blarson@irelandstapleton.com](mailto:blarson@irelandstapleton.com)

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.:  
2018SA29

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	1
I. Nature of the Case and Proceedings before the Title Board. ....	1
II. Statement of Relevant Facts. ....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
Initiative #95 Contains Multiple Subjects. ....	4
I. Standard of Review; Preservation of Issues on Appeal. ....	4
II. Stripping the Supreme Court of Its Authority to Ensure the Legality of Redistricting Maps Is a Separate Subject. ....	6
III. Requiring the Judicial Branch to Select Half the Commissioners Is a Separate Subject. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Adams Cty. v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 650 P.2d 1297 (Colo. App. 1982).....	6
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 2012 CO 14 .....	6, 9
<i>In re Interrogatories Propounded by Senate Concerning House Bill 1078</i> , 536 P.2d 308 (Colo. 1975).....	6
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on "Public Rights in Water II"</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo.1995).....	4, 5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52 .....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002) .....	4, 5, 10, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title 1997-98 #30</i> , 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998) .....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for Initiative 2015-16 #132 and #133</i> .....	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60).....	6
<i>People v. Martin</i> , 36 P. 543 (Colo. 1894).....	6
<b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
§ 1-40-106.5, C.R.S. ....	4
§ 1-40-107, C.R.S. ....	1, 2

***Constitutional Provisions***

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5).....4  
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48(1)(b) .....12  
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44 .....11
